# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD VANCE AND NATHAN ERTEL,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

## BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ORGANIZATIONS SUPPORTING GRANT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROJECT
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30321
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

JESSELYN RADACK LOUIS CLARK GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT 1612 K Street, NW Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 457-0034

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE LOWER COURT'S RULING CREATES A DANGEROUSLY OVERBROAD SPHERE OF IMMUNITY FOR MILITARY PERSONNEL WHO ABUSE UNITED STATES CITIZENS	6
A. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is A Dangerously Overbroad Precedent	6
B. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is So Overly Broad, It Leaves Citizens With Less Recourse Against The Military Than Non- Citizens.	8
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULING WILL INCREASE THE COSTS INCURRED BY AMERICAN CIVILIANS WORKING WITH AMERICAN MILITARY PERSONNEL, UNDERMINING THE INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES.	11

ii	
A. American Civilians Are Heavily Involved In The Work Of The United States Domestically And Abroad	11
B. The Seventh Circuit's Ruling Will Increase The Cost Of Contracted Workers Who Provide Vital Services To The Federal government.	16
III.THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD AGREE TO HEAR THIS CASE BECAUSE LETTING THE LOWER COURT'S RULING STAND WILL HARM MILITARY DISCIPLINE	22
A. The Seventh Circuit's Ruling Will Have A Chilling Effect On Third- Party Monitoring Of Misconduct	22
B. Allowing The Seventh Circuit's Ruling To Stand Creates Problems Of Military Discipline	23
C. Allowing This Case To Proceed Will Not Harm Military Discipline	24
D. The Danger Of Detention And Detainee Abuse Has Not Abated	26
IV.JUDICIAL REVIEW AND CIVILIAN CONTROL OF THE MILITARY ARE ESSENTIAL	27
CONCLUSION	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Arar v. Ashcroft, 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)
Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)passim
Boyle v. United Technologies Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988)
Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2nd Cir. 1980)11
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)
Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974)27
Vance v. Rumsfeld, 653 F.3d 591 (2012)
Vance v. Rumsfeld, 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2011)8, 9, 10
Statutes
Alien Tort Claims Act (1948) 11
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256
Other Authorities
American Forces Press Service, <i>DOD</i> , FEMA, Other Agencies Aid Storm-

Related Areas, Oct. 30, 2012,
http://www.defense.gov/news/
newsarticle.aspx?id=11838715
American Red Cross, Partnership with America's Military Members,
http://www.redcross.org/about-
us/history/red-cross-american-
history/military-partnership18
AmeriCares, Iraq: Medical Aid and Humanitarian Relief,
http://www.americares.org/where-we-
work/africa-middle-east/iraq.html
Arend Lijphart, PATTERNS OF DEMOCRACY (1st ed. 1999)
